"Substituted Limited Partner" means a Person who is admitted as a Limited Partner to the 
Partnership pursuant to Section 9.2 or Section 9.3 in place of and with all the rights of a limited 
partner under the Partnership Agreement and the Act. 

"Operating Deficit Guaranty Amount" means One Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand and 
No/100 Dollars ($199,000.00). 

"Operating Deficit Guaranty Period" means the period beginning with the date in which 
the Project achieves Stabilized Occupancy and ending on the date upon which the Partnership 
achieves a Debt Service Coverage Ratio of 1.15 or better, measured on an annualized basis, for a

[...]

respect to the Project, which reserve shall be funded as described in ~~(iJ!~m!J6.4.7(ii). 

"Operating Reserve Account" means a segregated Partnership bank account established 
by the General Partner to hold the Operating Reserve, as described in ~~)l~l6.4.7(ii). 

"Operating Reserve Target Amount" means One Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand and 
No/100 Dollars ($199,000.00) and maintained as described in Bt~J6.4.7(ii). 

"Partner" or "Partners" means the General Partner and Limited Partner, either 
individually or collectively. 

"Partner Minimum Gain" means an amount, with respect to each Partner Nonrecourse 
Debt, equal to the Partnership Minimum Gain that would result if such Partner Nonrecourse Debt

[...]

the remaining balance of the deferred Developer Fee, and any accrued and unpaid interest 
thereon. 

Section 3.2 Limited Partner's Capital Contributions. The Limited Partner shall 
make Capital Contributions to the Partnership in the aggregate amount of Eight Million Eight 
Hundred Eighteen Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Six and Noll 00 Dollars ($8,818,656.00) in 
exchange for a 99.99% Limited Partner Partnership Interest in the Partnership (the "Limited 
Partner Capital Contribution"). The Limited Partner Capital Contribution shall be paid as equity 
pursuant to B!I!:Jiil3.2.1 for Project related costs (otherthan Developer Fee approved by the